
 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʡ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ 

ɹʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʘ ʽʤ. ʘʢʘʜʝʤʽʢʘ ʄ. ʆ. ʃʘʚʨʦʚʩʴʢʦʛʦ 

ʉʝʨʽʷ çɺʯʝʥʽ-ʶʚʽʣʷʨʠ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʚʠʱʦʾ ʰʢʦʣʠè 

ɺʠʧʫʩʢ 11 

 

 
˜̆̓̑̏ 

˙̘́̋́̑̏̃̉  
˚̉̋̏̎̆̎̋̏ 

 
˨  ͦ85-ͪ ͜;;Ύ ͍ ͒͜ ͒ ͤΎ ͤ ͔͊ͪͦ͒͗ͤͤΎ 

 

ɹɯʆɹɯɹʃɯʆɻʈɸʌɯʏʅʀʁ ʇʆʂɸɾʏʀʂ 

 

 

 

 

ʅʽʞʠʥ 2021                                                                           



                                         

ʋɼʂ 016:378(092) 

ʅ 53 

 

 

 

 

 

ʋʧʦʨʷʜʥʠʢʠ: 

ʂʽʣʴʜʽʚʘʪʦʚʘ ʆ. ɼ.  ï ʧʨʦʚʽʜʥʠʡ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʘʨ; 

ʄʘʥʞʘʡ ɺ. ɯ.  ï ʧʨʦʚʽʜʥʠʡ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʘʨ; 

ʄʫʭʦʤʦʜʻʻʚʘ ʅ. ɺ.  ï ʟʘʚʽʜʫʚʘʯ ʽʥʬʦʨʤʘʮʽʡʥʦ-ʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʚʽʜʜʽʣʫ 

 

 

 

ɺʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʟʘ ʚʠʧʫʩʢ 

       ʄʦʨʦʟʦʚ ʆ. ʉ. ï ʜʠʨʝʢʪʦʨ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʠ 

 

 

 

          ʅ 53 

           ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ: ʜʦ 85-ʨʽʯʯʷ ʚʽʜ ʜʥʷ ʥʘʨʦʜʞʝʥʥʷ : 

ʙʽʦʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨ. ʧʦʢʘʞʯ. / ʅʽʞʠʥ. ʜʝʨʞ. ʫʥ-ʪ ̔ʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ ; ɹ-ʢʘ ʽʤ. ʘʢʘʜ. 

ʄ. ʆ. ʃʘʚʨʦʚʩʴʢʦʛʦ ; ʫʧʦʨʷʜ.: ʆ. ɼ. ʂʽʣʴʜʽʚʘʪʦʚʘ, ɺ. ɯ. ʄʘʥʞʘʡ, ʅ. ɺ. 

ʄʫʭʦʤʦʜʻʻʚʘ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ : ʅɼʋ ʽʤ. ʄ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ, 2021. ï 25 c. 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                            ʋɼʂ 016:378(092) 

                                                                                           

                                                                                     

 É  ʅɼʋ ʽʤ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ, 2021 

                                                  ɹʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʘ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʘʢʘʜʝʤʽʢʘ ʄ. ʆ. ʃʘʚʨʦʚʩʴʢʦʛʦ



 

 

 

 

ʂʘʥʜʠʜʘʪ ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʯʥʠʭ ʥʘʫʢ, ʜʦʮʝʥʪ, ʟʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ 

ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ, ʧʦʤʽʯʥʠʢ ʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ 

 

 

 

 



 

4 

                                                                          

 

ɺʽʜ ʫʧʦʨʷʜʥʠʢʽʚ 

 

ʏʝʨʛʦʚʠʡ ʚʠʧʫʩʢ ʙʽʦʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ ʩʝʨʽʾ çɺʯʝʥʽ-ʶʚʽʣʷʨʠ 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʚʠʱʦʾ ʰʢʦʣʠè ʧʨʠʩʚʷʯʝʥʦ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʽʡ ʪʘ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʦ-ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʽʡ 

ʜʽʷʣʴʥʦʩʪʽ ʇʝʪʨʘ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯʘ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ, ʢʘʥʜʠʜʘʪʘ ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʯʥʠʭ ʥʘʫʢ, 

ʜʦʮʝʥʪʘ, ʟʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʦʛʦ ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢʘ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ, ʝʢʩ-ʧʦʤʽʯʥʠʢʘ 

ʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ. 
ʋ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʫ ʧʨʝʜʩʪʘʚʣʝʥʦ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʠʡ ʜʦʨʦʙʦʢ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʮʷ ʟʘ ʧʝʨʽʦʜ ʟ 

1964ï2018 ʨʨ. ɺʽʥ ʤʽʩʪʠʪʴ 60 ʟʘʧʠʩʽʚ, ʩʝʨʝʜ ʷʢʠʭ: ʤʦʥʦʛʨʘʬʽʾ, ʥʘʫʢʦʚʽ ʩʪʘʪʪʽ 

ʪʘ ʧʫʙʣʽʢʘʮʽʾ ʫ ʬʘʭʦʚʠʭ ʧʝʨʽʦʜʠʯʥʠʭ, ʧʨʦʜʦʚʞʫʚʘʥʠʭ ʚʠʜʘʥʥʷʭ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʶ 

ʪʘ ʨʦʩʽʡʩʴʢʦʶ ʤʦʚʘʤʠ, ʽʥʩʪʨʫʢʪʠʚʥʦ-ʤʝʪʦʜʠʯʥʽ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʠ. 
ʇʦʩʽʙʥʠʢ ʚʽʜʢʨʠʚʘʻʪʴʩʷ ʚʩʪʫʧʥʦʶ ʩʪʘʪʪʝʶ ʟʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʦʛʦ ʜʽʷʯʘ ʥʘʫʢʠ  ̔

ʪʝʭʥʽʢʠ, ʧʨʦʬʝʩʦʨʘ  ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ 
ɻʦʛʦʣʷ ɻʨʠʛʦʨʽʷ ɺʘʩʠʣʴʦʚʠʯʘ ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʘ.  

ʆʩʥʦʚʥʠʡ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣ ʚʠʜʘʥʥʷ ʩʪʨʫʢʪʫʨʦʚʘʥʦ ʟʘ ʪʨʴʦʤʘ ʨʦʟʜʽʣʘʤʠ.  
ɼʞʝʨʝʣʘʤʠ ʚʽʜʙʦʨʫ ʜʦʢʫʤʝʥʪʽʚ ʙʫʣʠ ʢʘʪʘʣʦʛʠ, ʢʘʨʪʦʪʝʢʠ ʪʘ ʬʦʥʜʠ  

ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʠ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ, 

ʜʦʚʽʜʥʠʢʠ, ʨʝʩʫʨʩʠ ʽʥʬʦʨʤʘʮʽʡʥʦʾ ʤʝʨʝʞʽ ɯʥʪʝʨʥʝʪʫ. ʇʝʨʝʚʘʞʥʘ ʙʽʣʴʰʽʩʪʴ 

ʧʫʙʣʽʢʘʮʽʡ, ʱʦ ʫʚʽʡʰʣʠ ʜʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ, ʙʫʣʦ ʧʝʨʝʛʣʷʥʫʪʦ de visu. 

  ʋ ʧʦʩʽʙʥʠʢʫ ʜʦʪʨʠʤʘʥʦ ʭʨʦʥʦʣʦʛʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʭʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʫ ʨʦʟʤʽʱʝʥʥʷ 

ʦʧʫʙʣʽʢʦʚʘʥʠʭ ʧʨʘʮʴ ʫ ʧʨʷʤʽʡ ʧʦʩʣʽʜʦʚʥʦʩʪʽ. ʋ ʤʝʞʘʭ ʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʨʦʢʫ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣ 

ʟʛʨʫʧʦʚʘʥʦ ʟʘ ʘʣʬʘʚʽʪʦʤ ʥʘʟʚ. ɹʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʠʡ ʦʧʠʩ ʽ ʩʢʦʨʦʯʝʥʥʷ ʩʣʽʚ 

ʟʜʽʡʩʥʝʥʦ ʟʘ ʯʠʥʥʠʤʠ ʚ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʽ ʩʪʘʥʜʘʨʪʘʤʠ ʪʘ ʟʛʽʜʥʦ ʟ ʨʝʢʦʤʝʥʜʘʮʽʷʤʠ ʎʅɹ 

ʽʤʝʥʽ ɺ. ɯ. ɺʝʨʥʘʜʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʱʦʜʦ ʩʢʣʘʜʘʥʥʷ ʪʘ ʦʬʦʨʤʣʝʥʥʷ ʙʽʦʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʠʭ 

ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʽʚ. 

ɼʦʧʦʤʽʞʥʠʡ ʘʧʘʨʘʪ ʙʽʦʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ ʩʢʣʘʜʘʻʪʴʩʷ ʟ 

çɸʙʝʪʢʦʚʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ ʥʘʟʚ ʧʨʘʮʴ  ʚʯʝʥʦʛʦè, ʪʘ çɯʤʝʥʥʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘè, ʚ 

ʷʢʦʤʫ ʥʘʚʝʜʝʥʽ ʧʨʽʟʚʠʱʘ ʫʧʦʨʷʜʥʠʢʽʚ, ʨʝʜʘʢʪʦʨʽʚ ʪʘ ʽʥʰʠʭ ʦʩʽʙ, ʚʽʜʦʤʦʩʪʽ 

ʧʨʦ ʷʢʠʭ ʻ ʚ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʠʭ ʟʘʧʠʩʘʭ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ. 

ɺʠʜʘʥʥʷ ʨʦʟʨʘʭʦʚʘʥʝ ʥʘ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʮʽʚ, ʘʩʧʽʨʘʥʪʽʚ, ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯʽʚ ʪʘ ʚʩʽʭ, ʭʪʦ 

ʮʽʢʘʚʠʪʴʩʷ ʨʦʟʚʠʪʢʦʤ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʠʭ ʜʦʩʣʽʜʞʝʥʴ ʫ ʛʘʣʫʟʽ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ. 

ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥʥʠʡ ʘʥʘʣʦʛ  ʙʦ̔ʙʙ̔ʣʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢʘ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʥʠʡ ʥʘ 

ʩʘʡʪʽ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʠ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ 

(http://library.ndu.edu.ua)  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://library.ndu.edu.ua/


 

5 

                                                                          

 

ʆʉʅʆɺʅɯ ɼɸʊʀ ɾʀʊʊʗ ɯ ɼɯʗʃʔʅʆʉʊɯ 

 

26 ʣʠʧʥʷ 1936 ʨʦʢʫ ʥʘʨʦʜʠʚʩʷ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʚ ʩʝʣʽ ʈʦʩʘʚʘ ʥʘ ʂʠʾʚʱʠʥʽ.  

ʋ 1960 ʨʦʮʽ ʟʘʢʽʥʯʠʚ ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʯʥʠʡ ʬʘʢʫʣʴʪʝʪ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ 

ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ.  

ʋ 1961 ʨʦʮ ̔ʧʨʘʮʶʚʘʚ ʫʯʠʪʝʣʝʤ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʤʦʚʠ ʪʘ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ. 

1961ï1977 ï ʩʪʘʨʰʠʡ ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯ, ʟʘʚʽʜʫʚʘʯ ʧʽʜʛʦʪʦʚʯʦʛʦ ʚʽʜʜʽʣʝʥʥʷ, ʟʘʚʽʜʫʚʘʯ 

ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʚʽʜʜʽʣʫ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ.  

ʋ 1968 ʨʦʮʽ ʟʘʢʽʥʯʠʚ ʘʩʧʽʨʘʥʪʫʨʫ ʫ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʤʫ ʥʘʮʽʦʥʘʣʴʥʦʤʫ 

ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ.  

ʋ 1975 ʨʦʮ ̔ʫʩʧʽʰʥʦ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʠʚ ʢʘʥʜʠʜʘʪʩʴʢʫ ʜʠʩʝʨʪʘʮʽʶ.  

1977ï1979 ï ʦʙʽʡʤʘʚ ʧʦʩʘʜʫ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ ʽʟ ʟʘʦʯʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ 

ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʽʥʩʪʠʪʫʪʫ ʽʤ. ʄ. ɺ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ 

1979ï1998 ï ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨ ʟ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʾ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ 

ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʽʥʩʪʠʪʫʪʫ ʽʤ. ʄ. ɺ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ.  

ʋ 1998 ʨʦʮʽ ʩʪʘʚ ʧʝʨʰʠʤ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʦʤ ʟ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʦ-ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʾ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ.  

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʻ ʘʚʪʦʨʦʤ ʧʦʥʘʜ 30 ʥʘʫʢʦʚʠʭ ʧʨʘʮʴ ʟ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʾ 

ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ ʪʘ ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʠʩʪʠʢʠ.  

ɺʽʜʟʥʘʢʠ 

 ɺʽʜʤʽʥʥʠʢ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ (1975) 

 ɺʽʜʤʽʥʥʠʢ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʉʈʉʈ (1983) 

 ʅʘʛʨʫʜʥʠʡ ʟʥʘʢ çɸ. ʉ. ʄʘʢʘʨʝʥʢʦè (1986) 

 ʅʘʛʨʫʜʥʠʡ ʟʥʘʢ çɿʘ ʚʽʜʤʽʥʥʽ ʫʩʧʽʭʠ ʚ ʨʦʙʦʪʽè (1991) 

 ɿʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ (1995) 

 ʅʘʛʨʫʜʥʠʡ ʟʥʘʢ çʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʦʛʠʣʘè (2006) 

 ʇʦʯʝʩʥʘ ʛʨʘʤʦʪʘ ʂʘʙʽʥʝʪʫ ʄʽʥʽʩʪʨʽʚ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ (2006) 

 ɿʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʽʤʝʥʽ 

ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ (2010) 

 

https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%A0%D0%BE%D1%81%D0%B0%D0%B2%D0%B0_%28%D1%81%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%BE%29


 

6 

                                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

ʉʣʦʚʦ 
ʧʨʦ ʚʯʝʥʦʛʦ 

 ̔ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

7 

                                                                          

 

 

 
ɼʞʝʨʝʣʘ ʜʫʰʝʚʥʦʾ ʱʝʜʨʦʩʪʽ 

 
ʂʦʞʥʦʛʦ ʙʫʜʝʥʥʦʛʦ, ʘ ʪʦ ʡ ʚʠʭʽʜʥʦʛʦ ʜʥʷ, ʜʦʨʦʛʦʶ ʚʽʜ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʜʦ 

ʮʝʥʪʨʫ ʤʽʩʪʘ ʥʝʢʚʘʧʣʠʚʦʶ ʭʦʜʦʶ ʡʜʝ ʯʦʣʦʚʽʢ. ʎʝ ï ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ 
ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ. ʇʨʠ ʟʫʩʪʨʽʯʽ ʟ ʙʘʛʘʪʴʤʘ ʥʽʞʠʥʮʷʤʠ ʡʦʛʦ ʦʙʣʠʯʯʷ ʟʤʽʥʶʻʪʴʩʷ 
ʫʩʤʽʰʢʦʶ, ʦʯʽ ʟʘʛʦʨʘʶʪʴʩʷ ʚʦʛʥʠʢʘʤʠ, ʟ ʚʫʩʪ ʣʣʻʪʴʩʷ ʜʦʪʝʧʥʘ ʟ ʛʫʤʦʨʦʤ 
ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʘ ʤʦʚʘ, ʯʘʩʦʤ ʧʨʠʧʝʨʯʝʥʘ ʜʦʨʝʯʥʠʤ ʘʥʝʢʜʦʪʦʤ. 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʟʘʚʞʜʠ ʛʦʚʦʨʠʚ ʣʠʰʝ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʶ, ʪʦʤʫ ʱʦ 
ʥʘʨʦʜʠʚʩʷ ʥʘ ʂʠʾʚʱʠʥʽ ʚ ʩʪʘʨʦʜʘʚʥʴʦʤʫ ʩʝʣʽ ʈʦʩʘʚʘ ʥʘ ʙʝʨʝʟʽ ʨʽʯʢʠ ʈʦʩʘʚʢʠ, 
ʭʫʜʦʞʥʴʦ ʦʧʠʩʘʥʽʡ ɯʚʘʥʦʤ ʅʝʯʫʻʤ-ʃʝʚʠʮʴʢʠʤ. ɼʠʪʠʥʩʪʚʦ ʧʨʠʧʘʣʦ ʥʘ ʚʘʞʢʽ 
ʚʦʻʥʥʽ ʨʦʢʠ. ɹʘʪʴʢʦ ʄʘʢʘʨ ʌʨʦʣʦʚʠʯ ʽ ʩʪʘʨʰʠʡ ʙʨʘʪ ʫʞʝ ʚʦʶʚʘʣʠ ʥʘ 
ʬʨʦʥʪʽ, ʘ ʥʘ ʤʝʥʰʠʭ ʜʽʪʝʡ ʤʘʪʠ-ʢʦʣʛʦʩʧʥʠʮʷ ʃʝʧʝʩʪʠʥʘ ɸʥʪʦʥʽʚʥʘ ʧʦʢʣʘʣʘ 
ʚʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʘʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ ʟʘ ʜʦʤʘʰʥʻ ʛʦʩʧʦʜʘʨʩʪʚʦ. ʊʘʢʝ ʞʠʪʪʷ ʟʘʛʘʨʪʫʚʘʣʦ ʇʝʪʨʘ, 
ʧʨʠʚʯʘʣʦ ʜʦ ʱʦʜʝʥʥʦʾ ʢʦʧʽʪʢʦʾ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ, ʽ ʮʷ ʨʠʩʘ ʩʪʘʣʘ ʧʨʦʚʽʜʥʦʶ ʚ ʡʦʛʦ 
ʭʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʽ. 

ʗʢ ʽ ʙʽʣʴʰʽʩʪʴ ʨʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʠʭ ʶʥʘʢʽʚ 40-50-ʭ ʨʦʢʽʚ, ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ 
ʚʯʠʚʩʷ ʚ ʨʽʜʥʦʤʫ ʩʝʣʽ ʈʦʩʘʚʘ, ʟʘʢʽʥʯʫʚʘʚ ʨʘʡʦʥʥʫ ʄʠʨʦʥʽʚʩʴʢʫ ʜʠʩʷʪʠʨʽʯʢʫ, 
ʚ ʷʢʽʡ ʦʯʦʣʶʚʘʚ ʰʢʽʣʴʥʠʡ ʢʦʤʩʦʤʦʣ ʽ ʙʫʚ ʯʣʝʥʦʤ ʨʘʡʢʦʤʫ. ʅʘʙʫʪʽ ʟʥʘʥʥʷ 
ʜʦʟʚʦʣʠʣʠ ʡʦʤʫ ʧʨʦʜʦʚʞʠʪʠ ʥʘʚʯʘʥʥʷ ʚ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʤʫ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ, ʘ ʧʽʩʣʷ 
ʡʦʛʦ ʟʘʢʽʥʯʝʥʥʷ ʚ 1960 ʨʦʮʽ ʟ ʜʠʧʣʦʤʦʤ ʫʯʠʪʝʣʷ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʤʦʚʠ ʪʘ 
ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʪʠ ʮʝʡ ʧʨʝʜʤʝʪ ʫ ʙʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʦʤʫ ʩʝʣʽ ɹʝʨʛʦʤʝʪ ʩʝʨʝʜ 
ʥʝʧʦʚʪʦʨʥʦʾ ʛʽʨʩʴʢʦʾ ʧʨʠʨʦʜʠ. 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʟ ʦʩʦʙʣʠʚʦʶ ʪʝʧʣʦʪʦʶ ʟʛʘʜʫʻ ʮʝʡ ʥʝʚʝʣʠʯʢʠʡ, ʘʣʝ 
ʥʘʩʠʯʝʥʠʡ ʚʽʜʨʽʟʦʢ ʩʚʦʛʦ ʞʠʪʪʷ. ɹʦ ʩʘʤʝ ʚ ʮʝʡ ʯʘʩ ʚʽʥ ʛʣʠʙʰʝ ʧʽʟʥʘʚ ʣʶʜʝʡ 
ʮʴʦʛʦ ʚʝʣʠʯʥʦʛʦ, ʦʩʧʽʚʘʥʦʛʦ ʢʨʘʶ, ʧʦʟʥʘʡʦʤʠʚʩʷ ʟ ʡʦʛʦ ʟʚʠʯʘʷʤʠ  ̔
ʢʫʣʴʪʫʨʦʶ. ʎʝ ʡ ʚʠʟʥʘʯʠʣʦ ʡʦʛʦ ʧʦʜʘʣʴʰʫ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʫ ʜʽʷʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ. 
ʇʦʚʝʨʥʫʚʰʠʩʴ ʫ ʨʽʜʥʠʡ ʚʠʱʠʡ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʟʘʢʣʘʜ, ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʟʘʭʦʧʠʚʩʷ 
ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʶ ʩʧʽʚʮʷ ʙʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʢʨʘʶ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ  ̔ ʟʘʭʠʩʪʠʚ 
ʢʘʥʜʠʜʘʪʩʴʢʫ ʜʠʩʝʨʪʘʮʽʁ ʧʨʦ ʧʠʩʴʤʝʥʥʠʢʘ, ʷʢʠʡ, ʟʘ ʚʠʩʣʦʚʦʤ ɯʚʘʥʘ ʌʨʘʥʢʘ, 
çʨʦʟʩʠʧʘʚ ʚʝʣʠʢʝ ʙʘʛʘʪʩʪʚʦ ʞʠʪʪʻʚʠʭ ʩʧʦʩʪʝʨʝʞʝʥʴ, ʦʩʷʷʥʠʭ ʪʠʭʠʤ 
ʙʣʠʩʢʦʤ ʱʠʨʦʛʦ, ʛʣʠʙʦʢʦ ʣʶʜʩʴʢʦʛʦ  ̔ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʯʫʪʪʷè. ʋ ʩʪʘʪʪʽ 
çɾʘʡʚʦʨʦʥʢʦʚʘ ʧʩ̔ʥ ̫ ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʠè, ʫ çɺʠʙʨʘʥʠʭ ʪʚʦʨʘʭ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘè 
ʧʽʜʛʦʪʦʚʣʝʥʠʭ ʫ 1987 ʨʦʮʽ ʨʘʟʦʤ ʟ ʢʦʣʝʛʦʶ ʄ. ɯ. ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢʦʤ, ʇʝʪʨʦ 
ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʟʫʤʽʚ ʧʦʜʘʪʠ ʰʠʨʦʢʦʤʫ ʢʦʣʫ ʯʠʪʘʯʽʚ ʷʩʢʨʘʚʠʡ ʦʙʨʘʟ 
ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʧʠʩʴʤʝʥʥʠʢʘ, ʧʨʦ ʷʢʦʛʦ ʚ ʩʠʣʫ ʪʦʛʦʯʘʩʥʠʭ ʦʙʩʪʘʚʠʥ ʱʝ ʤʘʣʦ 
ʟʥʘʣʠ. ʋ 2003 ʨʦʮʽ ʚʠʡʰʣʘ ʚ ʾʭ ʩʧʽʚʜʨʫʞʥʦʩʪʽ ʜʦʙʨʝ ʩʧʨʠʡʥʷʪʘ ʯʠʪʘʯʘʤʠ ʪʘ 
ʥʘʫʢʦʚʮʷʤʠ ʤʦʥʦʛʨʘʬʽʷ çʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯè. 

ʑʦʙ ʛʣʠʙʰʝ ʧʽʟʥʘʪʠ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ ʧʠʩʴʤʝʥʥʠʢʘ, ʷʢʠʡ ʧʠʩʘʚ ʥʝ ʣʠʰʝ 
ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʶ, ʘ ʡ ʥʽʤʝʮʴʢʦʶ ʪʘ ʨʫʤʫʥʩʴʢʦʶ ʤʦʚʘʤʠ, ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʦʟʥʘʚʝʮʴ 
ʙʝʨʝʪʴʩʷ ʟʘ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʮʠʭ ʤʦʚ. ɺ ʦʩʦʙʦʚʽʡ ʩʧʨʘʚʽ ʚ ʘʥʢʝʪʽ ʚʽʜʜʽʣʫ ʢʘʜʨʽʚ ʧʨʦ 
ʟʥʘʥʥʷ ʤʦʚ ʟʘʧʠʩʘʥʦ: ʚʽʣʴʥʦ ʚʦʣʦʜʽʶ ʫʢʨʘʽʥʩʴʢʦʶ ʪʘ ʨʦʩʽʡʩʴʢʦʶ, ʯʠʪʘʶ 
ʨʫʤʫʥʩʴʢʦʶ, ʥʽʤʝʮʴʢʦʶ, ʙʦʣʛʘʨʩʴʢʦʶ. ɺʥ̔ ʧʨʦʡʰʦʚ ʜʦʙʨʫ, ʢʚʘʣʽʬʽʢʦʚʘʥʫ 
ʥʘʫʢʦʚʫ ʽ ʣʶʜʩʴʢʫ ʰʢʦʣʫ ʚʽʜʦʤʠʭ ʫʯʝʥʠʭ : ɺ. ʄ. ʃʝʩʠʢʘ, ʆ. ʉ. ʈʦʤʘʥʮʷ,  ʌ. 
ʇ. ʇʦʛʨʝʙʝʥʥʠʢʘ, ʄ. ɻ. ɯʚʘʩʶʢʘ, ʄ. ɯ. ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢʘ, ʉ. ɯ. ɼʽrʪʷʨʷ. 



 

8 

                                                                          

ʍʦʯ ʽ ʧʦʣʶʙʠʚ ʥʘʰ ʛʝʨʦʡ ʙʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʢʨʘʡ, ʘʣʝ ʚʩʝ ʞ ʧʝʨʝʤʦʛʣʘ 

ʣʶʙʦʚ ʜʦ ʤʘʣʦʾ ʩʚʦʻ ʾ ʙʘʪʴʢʽʚʱʠʥʠ. ɿʘ ʢʥʠʞʢʘʤʠ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʩʴʢʦʾ 

ʙʽʙʣʦ̔ʪʝʢʠ ʨʦʟʛʣʝʜʽʚ ʚ̔ʥ ʟʝʤʣʷʯʢʫ ʆʣʝʥʫ ɻʨʠʛʦʨʽʚʥʫ,  ʟ ʷʢʦʶ ʦʜʨʫʞʠʚʩʷ ʽ 

ʜʦʚʛʽ ʨʦʢʠ ʧʨʦʞʠʚ ʨʘʟʦʤ ʟ ʥʝʶ ʚ ʱʘʩʪʽ, ʚʠʭʦʚʫʶʯʠ ʜʦʯʢʫ ʽ ʩʠʥʘ. 

ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʠʡ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪ ʩʪʘʚ ʚʝʣʠʢʦʶ ʰʢʦʣʦʶ ʜʣʷ ʇʝʪʨʘ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ: 

ʽ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʦʶ,  ̔ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʮʴʢʦʶ, ʽ ʣʶʜʩʴʢʦʶ. ʂʦʣʠ ʚ 1977 ʨʦʮʽ ʄʽʥʽʩʪʝʨʩʪʚʦ 

ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ ʥʘʧʨʘʚʠʣʦ ʽʟ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽʚ ʨʝʢʪʦʨʦʤ ʅ̔ʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ 

ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʯ̔ʥʦʛʦ ʥ̔ʩʪʠʪʫʪʫ ʽʤ. ʄ. ɺ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ ʌʝʜʦʨʘ ʉʪʝʧʘʥʦʚʠʯʘ ɸʨʚʘʪʘ, ʚʽʥ 

ʟʘʧʨʦʩʠʚ ʥʘ ʧʦʩʘʜʫ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ ʇʝʪʨʘ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯʘ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ, ʷʢʦʛʦ ʜʦʙʨʝ 

ʟʥʘʚ ʧʦ ʩʧʽʣʴʥʽʡ ʨʦʙʦʪʽ ʚ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ. ɺʦʥʠ ʧʨʠʾʭʘʣʠ ʩʶʜʠ, ʱʦʙ 

ʜʝʤʦʢʨʘʪʠʟʫʚʘʪʠ ʮʝʡ ʚʠʱʠʡ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʟʘʢʣʘʜ. ʇʨʠʚʝʟʣʠ ʟ ʩʦʙʦʶ ʥʦʚʽ 

ʤʝʪʦʜʠ ʢʝʨ̔ʚʥʠʮʪʚʘ ʡ ʥ̔ʰʫ ʢʫʣɹʪʫʨʫ ʩʧ̔ʣʢʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʟ ʢʦʣʝʛʘʤʠ. ɿʚʠʯʘʡʥʦ, 

ʥʘʨʘʞʘʣʠʩʷ ʡ ʥʘ ʩʫʧʨʦʪʠʚ, ʘʣʝ ʯʝʨʝʟ ʜʝʷʢʠʡ ʯʘʩ ʟʫʤʽʣʠ ʧʝʨʝʢʦʥʘʪʠ ʚ 

ʧʨʘʚʠʣʴʥʦʩʪʽ ʚʠʙʨʘʥʦʾ ʣʽʥʽʾ ʧʦʚʝʜʽʥʢʠ. ɼʦ 1995 ʨʦʢʫ ɻʦʛʦʣʽʚʩʴʢʠʡ ʚʠ hʟʘ 

ʙʘʛʘʪʴʤʘ ʧʦʢʘʟʥʠʢʘʤʠ, ʚ ʪʦʤʫ ʯʠʩʣʽ ʡ ʟʘ ʷʢʽʩʪʶ ʦʩʚ̔ʪʠ, ʟʘʡʥʷʚ ʦʜʥʝ ʟ 

ʧʝʨʰʠʭ ʤ ʩ̔ʮ  ɹʫ ʢʦʣʠʰʥʴʦʤʫ ʈʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʦʤʫ ʉʦʶʟʽ. ʅʘʛʦʨʦʜʞʫʚʘʚʩʷ 

ʧʝʨʝʭʽʜʥʠʤʠ ʯʝʨʚʦʥʠʤʠ ʧʨʘʧʦʨʘʤʠ, ʚ̔ʜʟʥʘʯʘʚʩʷ ʚ ʩʪʘʪʪʷʭ ʫ ʨʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʽʡ 

ʧʨʝʩʽ. ɺ ʪʦʡ ʯʘʩ  ̔ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʙʫʚ ʥʘʛʦʨʦʜʞʝʥʠʡ ʤʝʜʘʣʷʤʠ çɿʘ 

ʜʦʙʣʝʩʥʫ ʧʨʘʮʶè, çɺʝʪʝʨʘʥ ʧʨʘʮʽè, ʟʥʘʢʘʤʠ çɺʽʜʤʽʥʥʠʢ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦ ʾʦʩʚʽʪʠ 

ʋʢʨʘʥʾʠè, çɺʽʜʤʽʥʥʠʢ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʉʈʉʈè, çɿʘ ʚ̔ʜʤ̔ʥʥʽ ʫʩʧʽʭʠ ʚ ʨʦʙʦʪʽ ʚ ʛʘʣʫʟʽ 

ʚʠʱʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠè ʪʦʱʦ. 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʧʨʘʮʶʚʘʚ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʦʤ, ʧʝʨʰʠʤ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʦʤ ʟ 

ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʾ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ ʽ ʧʨʠ ʥʘʩʪʫʧʥʠʭ ʨʝʢʪʦʨʘʭ ʫʞʝ ʚ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʤʫ 

ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ, ʘ ʟʛʦʜʦʤ ʽ ʚ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʤʫ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʦʤʫ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ ʽʤʝʥʽ 

ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ. ɺ ʧʽʜʚʠʱʝʥʥʽ ʩʪʘʪʫʩʫ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʟʘʢʣʘʜʫ ï ʚʝʣʠʢʘ ʟʘʩʣʫʛʘ 

ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ, ʷʢʠʡ ʧʽʜʛʦʪʫʚʘʚ ʬʫʥʜʘʤʝʥʪʘʣʴʥʫ ʜʦʢʫʤʝʥʪʘʣʴʥʫ ʙʘʟʫ ʜʣʷ 

ʡʦʛʦ ʘʪʝʩʪʘʮʽʾ ʽ ʘʢʨʝʜʠʪʘʮʽʾ. ɸʣʝ ʥʝ ʪʽʣʴʢʠ ʮʷ ʢʦʧʽʪʢʘ ʨʦʙʦʪʘ ʭʘʨʘʢʪʝʨʠʟʫʻ 

ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ, ʘ ʱʝ ʡ ʫʤʽʥʥʷ ʦʨʛʘʥʽʟʫʚʘʪʠ ʜʝʢʘʥʽʚ, ʟʘʚʽʜʫʶʯʠʭ ʢʘʬʝʜʨʘʤʠ, 

ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯʽʚ ʥʘ ʚʠʩʦʢʦʷʢʽʩʥʝ ʚʠʢʦʥʘʥʥʷ ʟʘʚʜʘʥʴ, ʷʢʽ ʧʦʚʩʷʢʜʝʥʥʦ ʪʨʝʙʘ 

ʨʦʟʚôʷʟʫʚʘʪʠ ʚ ʥʦʚʠʭ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ, ʥʝ ʚʪʨʘʯʘʶʯʠ ʧʨʠ ʮʴʦʤʫ ʩ̔ʪʦʨʠʯʥʠʭ ʪʨʘʜʠʮʡ̔, 

ʧʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʠʭ ʥʘʜʙʘʥ.ɹ 

ɿ ʫʩʽʭ ʥʘʧʨʷʤʢʽʚ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʻ ʥʘʡʩʢʣʘʜʥʽʰʠʤ, ʙʦ ʚʽʥ ʟʘʚʞʜʠ 

ʚʠʤʘʛʘʻ ʷʢʩ̔ʥʦʾ ʧʽʜʛʦʪʦʚʢʠ ʩʪʫʜʝʥʪʽʚ, ʫʨʽʟʥʦʤʘʥʽʪʥʝʥʥʷ ʬʦʨʤ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ, 

ʟʙʘʛʘʯʝʥʥʷ ʣʝʢʮʽʡ ʽ ʧʨʘʢʪʠʯʥʠʭ, ʣʘʙʦʨʘʪʦʨʥʠʭ ʟʘʥʷʪʴ ʥʦʚʦʶ 

ʢʦʤʧ'ʶʪʝʨʥʦʶ ʪʘ ʤʫʣʴʪʠʤʝʜʽʡʥʦʶ ʪʝʭʥʽʢʦʶ, ʧʦʛʣʠʙʣʝʥʥʷ ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʥʥʷ 

ʨʟ̔ʥʠʭ ʧʨʝʜʤʝʪʽʚ ʫ ʪʽʩʥʦʤʫ ʚʟʘʻʤʦʟʚ'ʷʟʢʫ ʟ ʥʘʫʢʦʚʠʤʠ ʜʦʩʣʽʜʞʝʥʥʷʤʠ. 
ɺʝʩʴ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʠʡ ʧʨʦʮʝʩ ʧʦʪʨʝʙʫʚʘʚ ʟʘʙʝʟʧʝʯʝʥʥʷ ʧ̔ ʜʨʫʯʥʠʢʘʤʠ, 

ʧʦʩʽʙʥʠʢʘʤʠ, ʤʝʪʦʜʠʯʥʠʤʠ ʨʦʟʨʦʙʢʘʤʠ. ɺʩʝ ʮʝ ï ʱʦʜʝʥʥʽ ʪʫʨʙʦʪʠ 

ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʘ. ɸ ʱʝ ï ʨʦʟʨʦʙʢʘ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʠʭ ʧʣʘʥʽʚ, ʧʨʦʛʨʘʤ, ʨʝʢʦʤʝʥʜʘʮʽʡ, 

ʚʜ̔ʧʦʚʽʜʽ ʥʘ ʧʠʩʴʤʦʚʽ ʟʘʧʠʪʠ ʛʘʣʫʟʝʚʦʛʦ ʤʽʥʽʩʪʝʨʩʪʚʘ. ɺ ʧʨʦʮʝʩʽ ʨʦʙʦʪʠ 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʩʘʤ ʟʙʘʛʘʯʫʚʘʚʩʷ ʜʦʩʚʽʜʦʤ, ʨʦʟʰʠʨʶʚʘʚ ʩʚʦʻ ʙʘʯʝʥʥʷ 

ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʮʝʩʫ ʫ ʚʠʱʽʡ ʰʢʦʣʽ, ʛʣʠʙʰʝ ʨʦʟʫʤʽʚ ʥʝʦʙʭʽʜʥʩ̔ʪʴ ʡʦʛʦ 

ʨʝʬʦʨʤʫʚʘʥʥʷ. ɼʦ ʥʴʦʛʦ ʟʘ ʧʦʨʘʜʦʶ ʡʰʣʠ ʢʝʨʽʚʥʠʢʠ ʧʜ̔ʨʦʟʜʽʣʽʚ, 

ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯʽ ʪʘ ʩʪʫʜʝʥʪʠ. ʇʝʪʨʘ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯʘ ʟʘʧʨʦʰʫʶʪʴ ʜʦ ʩʧʽʚʧʨʘʮʽ 



 

9 

                                                                          

ʩʧʽʚʨʦʙʽʪʥʠʢʠ ʤʽʥʽʩʪʝʨʩʪʚʘ, ʟʘʣʫʯʘʶʪʴ ʜʦ ʨʦʟʨʦʙʦʢ ʨʟ̔ʥʠʭ 

ʟʘʛʘʣʴʥʦʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʭ ʦʩʚʽʪʷʥʩʴʢʠʭ ʧʨʦʝʢʪʽʚ, ʜʣʷ ʘʢʨʝʜʠʪʘʮʽʾ ʪʘ ʧʝʨʝʚʽʨʢʠ 

ʽʥʰʠʭ ʚʠʰʽʚ. 
ʅʽʭʪʦ ʥʝ ʧʨʠʛʘʜʫʻ, ʱʦʙ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʚ ʦʮʽʡ ʙʫʜʝʥʱʠʥʽ ʧʽʜʚʠʱʠʚ 

ʥʘ ʢʦʛʦʩʴ ʛʦʣʦʩ ʯʠ ʥʝʩʧʨʘʚʝʜʣʠʚʦ ʜʦʨʽʢʥʫʚ, ʯʠ ʚʠʩʪʘʚʠʚ ʩʝʙʝ ʧʦʧʝʨʝʜ 
ʥ̔ʰʠʭ: ʡʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʬʝʩʡ̔ʥʽ ʚʠʤʦʛʠ ʟʘʚʞʜʠ ʚʠʢʦʥʫʶʪʴʩʷ ʙʝʟʘʧʝʣʷʮʽʡʥʦ. ʏʘʩʪʦ 
ʚʽʥ ʧʦ-ʣʶʜʩʴʢʠ ʧʽʜʪʨʠʤʫʚʘʚ ʥʝʩʧʨʘʚʝʜʣʠʚʦ ʦʙʨʘʞʝʥʠʭ . 
ɹʘʛʘʪʦʛʨʘʥʥʘ ʜʽ̫ʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ çʚʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨʘè, ʡʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʽʩʪʴ, 

ʚʝʣʠʢʘ ʩʘʤʦʚʽʜʜʘʯʘ ʜʦʨʫʯʝʥʽʡ ʩʧʨʘʚʽ ʙʫʣʠ ʚʽʜʟʥʘʯʝʥʽ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʤʠ ʡ 

ʛʘʣʫʟʝʚʠʤʠ ʥʘʛʦʨʦʜʘʤʠ. ɺ 1995 ʨʦʮʽ ʋʢʘʟʦʤ ʇʨʝʟʠʜʝʥʪʘ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ ʧʨʠʩʚʦʻʥʝ 

ʟʚʘʥʥʷ çɿʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠè, ʘ ʛʣʘʚʘ ʫʨʷʜʫ ʥʘʛʦʨʦʜʠʚ 

ʇʦʯʝʩʥʦʶ ʛʨʘʤʦʪʦʶ ʂʘʙʽʥʝʪʫ ʄʽʥʽʩʪʨʽʚ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ. ʄʽʥʽʩʪʝʨʩʪʚʦ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ 

ʚʽʜʟʥʘʯʠʣʦ ʇʦʯʝʩʥʦʶ ʛʨʘʤʦʪʦʶ, ʤʝʜʘʣʣʶ ɸ. ʉ. ʄʘʢʘʨʝʥʢʘ ʽ ʟʥʘʢʦʤ çʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʄʦʛʠʣʘè, ʘ ʚʯʝʥʘ ʨʘʜʘ ʫʥʚ̔ʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ʧʨʠʩʚʦʾʣʘ ʟʚʘʥʥʷ çɿʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ 

ʧʨʘʮʽʚʥʠʢ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʜʝʨʞʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ ̔ʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷè. 
43 ʨʦʢʠ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʞʠʚʝ ʚ ʅʽʞʠʥʽ. ɿʘ ʮ ̔ʨʦʢʠ ʚʽʥ 

ʥʘʜʙʘʚ ʚʝʣʠʢʫ ʧʦʚʘʛʫ ʙʘʛʘʪʦʯʠʩʣʝʥʥʦʾ ʢʦʛʦʨʪʠ ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯʽʚ ̔  ʩʪʫʜʝʥʪʽʚ, ʣʶʙʦʚ 
ʩʦʪʝʥʴ ʬʣ̔ʦʣʦʛʽʚ, ʷʢʠʤ ʯʠʪʘʚ ʮʢ̔ʘʚʽ ʣʝʢʮʽʾ ʟ ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʫ, ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ ʽ 
ʤʠʩʪʝʮʪʚʘ, ʪʝʧʣʦʪʫ ʽ ɦʠʨʽʩʪʴ ʥʞ̔ʠʥʮʽʚ. ɺʽʥ ʚʦʣʦʜʽʻ ʪʠʤʠ ʯʝʩʥʦʪʘʤʠ, ʷʢʽ 
ʚʠʟʥʘʯʘʶʪʴ ʩʧʨʘʚʞʥʶ ʣʶʜʠʥʫ ʚ ʦʯʘʭ ʩʪʘʨʰʦʛʦ ʧʦʢʦʣʽʥʥʷ: ʩʦʚʽʩʪʴ, 
ʧʦʨʷʜʥʽʩʪʴ, ʚʽʜʧʦʚʽʜʘʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ, ʜʦʙʨʦʪʘ, ʣʶʜʷʥʽʩʪʴ, ʜʫʰʝʚʥʘ ʢʨʘʩʘ. ʍʽʙʘ ʮʝ ʥʝ 
ʙʘʛʘʪʩʪʚʦ? ɿ ʥʠʤ ʤʦʞʥʘ  ʚʧʝʚʥʝʥʦ ʢʨʦʢʫʚʘʪʠ ʚʫʣʠʮʷʤʠ ʚʞʝ ʨʽʜʥʦʛʦ ʅʽʞʠʥʘ, 
ʩʧʣ̔ʢʫʚʘʪʠʩʷ ʟ ʪʠʤʠ, ʭʪʦ ʚ ʪʝʙʝ ʚʽʨʠʪʴ, ʰʫʢʘʻ ʜʦʧʦʤʦʛʠ, ʚʠʨʘʞʘʻ ʩʠʤʧʘʪʽʶ ʽ 
ʧʦʜʷʢʫ ʟʘ ʧʽʜʪʨʠʤʢʫ ʚ ʧʦʪʨʽʙʥʫ ʭʚʠʣʠʥʫ. 

 
 
 

                                               ɻ. ɺ. ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ, ʟʘʩʣʫʞʝʥʠʡ ʜʽʷʯ ʥʘʫʢʠ 
                                             ̔ ʪʝʭʥʽʢʠ, ʧʦʯʝʩʥʠʡ ʛʨʦʤʘʜʷʥʠʥ ʤ. ʅʽʞʠʥ, 
                                                     ʧʨʦʬʝʩʦʨ    

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

10 

                                                                          

 

ʅɸʋʂʆɺɯ ʇʈɸʎɯ  

 

 

 

1964 

 1. ɺʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ ʪʚʦʨʽʚ ʞʠʚʦʧʠʩʫ ʧʨʠ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʽ ʙʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʾ ʊ. ɻ. 

ʐʝʚʯʝʥʢʘ ʚ ʰʢʦʣʽ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʄʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʠ XIX ʥʘʫʢ. ʩʝʩʽʾ 

ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮ. ʜʝʨʞ. ʫʥ-ʪʫ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 1964. ï ʉ. 61ï64. 

 

1965 

 2. ɺʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʦʙʨʘʟʦʪʚʦʨʯʦʾ ʩʧʘʜʱʠʥʠ ʊ. ɻ. ʐʝʚʯʝʥʢʘ ʚ ʰʢʦʣʽ / 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʊʘʤ ʩʘʤʦ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 1965. ï ʉ. 33ï37. 

 

1966 

 3. ɯʩʪʦʨʠʯʥʘ ʧʦʝʤʘ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ çʊʠʤʽʰ ʍʤʝʣʴʥʠʮʴʢʠʡè / 

ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʉʭʽʜʥʦ-ʩʣʦʚôʷʥʩʴʢʦ-ʩʭʽʜʥʦʨʦʤʘʥʩʴʢʽ ʤʦʚʥʽ, ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʽ 

ʪʘ ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʥʽ ʟʚôʷʟʢʠ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 1966. ï ʉ. 44ï46. 

 

1974 

 4. ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʄʫʟʠʢʘ. ï 1974. ï  ̄3. ï 

ʉ. 24ï25. 

 

 5. ʊʝʤʘ ʜʨʫʞʙʠ ʥʘʨʦʜʽʚ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɸʢʪʫʘʣʴʥʽ ʧʠʪʘʥʥʷ ʩʫʩʧʽʣʴʥʠʭ ʥʘʫʢ, ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ, ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʾ. ï ʃʴʚʽʚ, 

1974. ï ʉ. 68ï74. 

 

1975 

 6. ʉ. ʀ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ. ɾʠʟʥʴ, ʪʚʦʨʯʝʩʪʚʦ ʠ ʤʝʩʪʦ ʚ ʣʠʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʦʤ 

ʧʨʦʮʝʩʩʝ ʚʪʦʨʦʡ ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʳ ʍɯʍ ʚʝʢʘ : ʘʚʪʦʨʝʬ. ʜʠʩ. ... ʢʘʥʜ. ʬʠʣʦʣ. ʥʘʫʢ / 

ʇʝʪʨ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ. ï ʏʝʨʥʦʚʮʳ, 1975. ï 24 ʩ. 

 

 7. ʄʝʣʦʜʨʘʤʘ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ çɻʥʘʪ ʇʨʠʙʣʫʜʘè / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ 

// ʋʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʝ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʦʟʥʘʚʩʪʚʦ. ï ʃʴʚʽʚ, 1975. ï ɺʠʧ. 24. ï ʉ. 57ï63. 

 

1981 

   8. ɹʝʟʤʝʞʥʽ ʦʙʨʽʾ ʙʨʘʪʝʨʩʪʚʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ɸʥʘʪʦʣʽʡ ʉʪʝʣʴʤʘʭ 

// ɺʽʪʯʠʟʥʘ. ï 1981. ï  ̄10. ï ʉ. 212ï213. ï ʈʝʮ. ʥʘ ʢʥ.: ʈʽʟʥʠʯʝʥʢʦ ʊ. ʄ. 

ɺʟʘʻʤʦʜʽʷ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨ ʥʘʨʦʜʽʚ ʉʈʉʈ ʪʘ ʽʜʝʡʥʦ-ʭʫʜʦʞʥʻ ʟʙʘʛʘʯʝʥʥʷ ʨʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʦʾ 

ʧʦʝʟʽʾ / ʊ. ʄ. ʈʽʟʥʠʯʝʥʢʦ ; ʨʝʜ. ʃ. ʄʘʨʯʝʥʢʦ. ï ʂʠʾʚ : ʅʘʫʢʦʚʘ ʜʫʤʢʘ,1980.  

  

 



 

11 

                                                                          

1982 

  9. ɿ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʠʭ ʜʞʝʨʝʣ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʅʘʨʦʜʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ ʪʘ 

ʝʪʥʦʛʨʘʬʽʷ. ï 1983. ï  ̄3. ï ʉ. 78ï80. ï ʈʝʮ. ʥʘ ʢʥ.: ɹʽʣʠʥʩʴʢʘ ʄ. ʉʠʜʽʨ 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ / ʄ. ɹʽʣʠʥʩʴʢʘ. ï ʂʠʾʚ : ʄʫʟʠʯʥʘ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʘ,1982. ï 46 ʩ. 

 

1983 

 10. ɻʦʥʯʘʨ ʆ. ɯ. ʋʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʘ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʘ ʧʝʨʝʜʰʝʚʯʝʥʢʽʚʩʴʢʦʛʦ 

ʧʝʨʽʦʜʫ ʽ ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʋʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʘ ʤʦʚʘ ʽ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʘ ʚ 

ʰʢʦʣʽ. ï 1983. ï  ̄7. ï ʉ. 74ï76. 

 

 11. ʅʦʚʘ ʢʥʠʛʘ ʧʨʦ ʃʝʦʥʽʜʘ ɻʣʽʙʦʚʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʈʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʝ 

ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʦʟʥʘʚʩʪʚʦ. ï 1983. ï  ̄12. ï ʉ. 67ï68. ï ʈʝʮ. ʥʘ ʢʥ.: ɼʝʨʢʘʯ ɹ. ɸ. 

ʃʝʦʥʽʜ ɻʣʽʙʦʚ : ʞʠʪʪʷ ʽ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ. ï ʂʠʾʚ : ɼʥʽʧʨʦ, 1982. ï 251 ʩ. 

 

 12. ʇʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʝ ʩʪʘʥʦʚʣʝʥʥʷ ʤʦʣʦʜʦʛʦ ʚʯʠʪʝʣʷ / ɺ. ʂ. ʄʘʡʙʦʨʦʜʘ, 

ʊ. ʄ. ɹʦʥʜʘʨʝʥʢʦ, ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʈʘʜʷʥʩʴʢʘ ʰʢʦʣʘ. ï 1983. ï  ̄9. ï ʉ. 

74ï78.  

1985 

 13. ʖ. ʌʝʜʴʢʦʚʠʯ ʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʖʨʽʡ 

ʌʝʜʴʢʦʚʠʯ : ʜʦ 100-ʨʽʯʯʷ ʚʽʜ ʜʥʷ ʥʘʨʦʜʞʝʥʥʷ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 1985. ï ʉ. 86. 

 

1986 

 14. ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ ʽ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // 

ʅʘʨʦʜʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ ʽ ʝʪʥʦʛʨʘʬʽʷ. ï 1986. ï  ̄4. ï ʉ. 36ï40. 

 

1987 

 15. ʇʽʩʥʷ ʙʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʞʘʡʚʦʨʦʥʢʘ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ʄ. ɯ. 

ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢ // ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ. ɺʠʙʨʘʥʽ ʪʚʦʨʠ. ï ʂʠʾʚ, 1987. ï ʉ. 5ï18.  

 

 16. ʇʨʠʤʽʪʢʠ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ʄ. ɯ. ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢ // ʊʘʤ ʩʘʤʦ. ï ʉ. 330ï

354.  

 17. ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʠʟʤ ʙʘʡʦʢ ʃ. ɻʣʽʙʦʚʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɻʣʽʙʦʚʩʴʢʽ 

ʯʠʪʘʥʥʷ, ʧʨʠʩʚʷʯ. 160-ʨʽʯʯʶ ʟ ʜʥʷ ʥʘʨʦʜʞ. ʧʦʝʪʘ : ʪʝʟʠ ʜʦʧ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1987. ï 

ʉ. 12. 

1988 

 18. ʆʙʨʘʟ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʤʠʪʮʷ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʡ ʽʥʪʝʨʧʨʝʪʘʮʽʾ ʉ. 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʂʦʙʟʘʨʩʴʢʽ ʪʨʘʜʠʮʽʾ ʚ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʤʫ  

ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʽ ʪʘ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʽ : ʪʝʟʠ ʜʦʧ. ʽ ʧʦʚʽʜʦʤʣ. ʦʙʣ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. ʢʦʥʬ., 

ʧʨʠʩʚʷʯ. 90-ʨʽʯʯʶ ʚʽʜ ʜʥʷ ʥʘʨʦʜʞ. ɭ. ʍ. ʄʦʚʯʘʥʘ. ï ʉʫʤʠ, 1988. ï ʉ. 25ï28. 

 

1989 



 

12 

                                                                          

 19. ɼʦ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ ʩʪʘʥʦʚʣʝʥʥʷ ʜʝʤʦʢʨʘʪʠʯʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʥʘ ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʽ ʚ ɯɯ 

ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʽ XIX ʩʪ. / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʈʦʟʚʠʪʦʢ ʰʢʦʣʠ ʽ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʾ ʜʫʤʢʠ 

ʥʘ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʽ : ʪʝʟʠ ʜʦʧ. ʤʽʞʚʫʟ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. ʢʦʥʬ., ʧʨʠʩʚʷʯ. 1000-ʨʽʯʯʶ ʰʢʦʣʠ 

ʂʠʾʚʩʴʢʦʾ ʈʫʩʽ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1989. ï ʉ. 25ï26. 

 

 20. ʃʶʜʠʥʘ ʽ ʧʨʠʨʦʜʘ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʤʫ ʦʩʤʠʩʣʝʥʥʽ ʆ. ʂʦʙʠʣʷʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʪʘ 

ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʆ. ʂʦʙʠʣʷʥʩʴʢʘ. ɼʦ 100-ʨʽʯʯʷ ʚʽʜ ʜʥʷ 

ʥʘʨʦʜʞ.: ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʠ ʨʝʩʧ. ʤʽʞʚʫʟ. ʥʘʫʢ. ʢʦʥʬ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 1989. ï ʉ. 88ï89. 

 

1990 

 21. ʇʠʪʘʥʥʷ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʫʩʥʦʾ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʾ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʚ ʢʫʨʩʽ ʤʝʪʦʜʠʢʠ 

ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɸʢʪʫʘʣʴʥʽ ʧʠʪʘʥʥʷ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʫ ʚʫʟʽ ʢʫʨʩʫ 

ʤʝʪʦʜʠʢʠ ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʥʥʷ ʤʦʚʠ ʽ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ ʚ ʰʢʦʣʽ : ʪʝʟʠ ʜʦʧ. ʨʝʩʧ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. 

ʢʦʥʬ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1990. ï ʉ. 69ï70. 

 

 22. ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʥʘ ʧʨʘʢʪʠʢʘ ʚ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʤʫ ʽʥʩʪʠʪʫʪʽ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʐʣʷʭʠ ʚʜʦʩʢʦʥʘʣʝʥʥʷ ʧʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʦ-ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʾ ʧʽʜʛʦʪʦʚʢʠ 

ʚʯʠʪʝʣʷ ʚ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʧʝʨʝʙʫʜʦʚʠ ʚʠʱʦʾ ʽ ʩʝʨʝʜʥʴʦʾ ʰʢʦʣʠ : ʪʝʟʠ ʜʦʧ. ʤʽʞʚʫʟ. 

ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. ʢʦʥʬ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1990. ï ʏ. 2. ï ʉ. 60. 

 

1991 

 23. ɺʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ ʚ ʢʦʥʪʝʢʩʪʽ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʦʛʦ 

ʧʨʦʮʝʩʫ ʜʨʫʛʦʾ ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʠ XIX ʩʪ. / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɺʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ 

ʩʧʘʜʱʠʥʠ ʧʦʚʝʨʥʫʪʠʭ ʽ ʟʘʙʫʪʠʭ ʜʽʷʯʽʚ ʥʘʫʢʠ ʪʘ ʢʫʣʴʪʫʨʠ ʚ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦʤʫ 

ʧʨʦʮʝʩʽ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʚʫʟʫ ʪʘ ʰʢʦʣʠ : ʪʝʟʠ ʨʝʩʧ. ʤʽʞʚʫʟ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. ʢʦʥʬ. ï 

ʈʽʚʥʝ, 1991. ï ʉ. 104ï105. 

 

 24. ʇʨʠʟʘʙʫʪʘ ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʘ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ ʤʫʟʠʯʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʚ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʽ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʅʘʨʦʜʥʘ ʧʽʩʥʷ ʪʘ ʚʧʨʦʚʘʜʞʝʥʥʷ ʾʾ ʚ ʥʘʚʯʘʣʴʥʦ-ʚʠʭʦʚʥʠʡ ʧʨʦʮʝʩ 

ʚ ʫʤʦʚʘʭ ʚʽʜʨʦʜʞʝʥʥʷ ʥʘʮʽʦʥʘʣʴʥʦʾ ʢʫʣʴʪʫʨʠ : ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʠ ʨʝʩʧ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. 

ʢʦʥʬ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1991. ï ʉ. 4ï5. 

 

 25. ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʠʩʪʠʯʥʘ ʜʽʷʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ ʉ. ɯ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ ʫ ʜʫʭʦʚʥʦʤʫ ʞʠʪʪʽ ʫʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʥʘʨʦʜʫ : ʨʝʛʽʦʥ. 

ʥʘʫʢ. ʯʠʪ. ï ʃʴʚʽʚ, 1991. ï ʉ. 34ï35. 

 

1992 

 26. ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ ʽ ʤʫʟʠʯʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ ʪʘ ʧʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʝ ʤʠʩʪʝʮʪʚʦ : ʤ-ʣʠ ɺʩʝʫʢʨ. ʥʘʫʢ.-ʧʨʘʢʪ. 

ʢʦʥʬ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 1992. ï ʉ. 32ï36. 



 

13 

                                                                          

 

1993 

 27. ʅʘ ʧʦʨʦʟʽ ʘʢʨʝʜʝʪʘʮʽʷ  / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɸʣʴʤʘ ʤʘʪʝʨ. ï 1993. 

ï ˉ 2 (ʣʶʪʠʡ). ï ʉ. 1. 

 

 28. ʇʽʜʩʫʤʢʠ ʥʝ ʚʪʽʰʘʶʪʴ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɸʣʴʤʘ ʤʘʪʝʨ. ï 1993. 

ï ˉ 3 (ʙʝʨʝʟʝʥʴ). ï ʉ. 1 

 

1999 

  29. ʆʨʛʘʥʽʟʘʮʽʷ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʾ ʧʨʘʢʪʠʢʠ ʚ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʤʫ 

ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ (ʽʥʩʪʨʫʢʪʠʚʥʦ-ʤʝʪʦʜʠʯʥʽ ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣʠ)  / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ [ʪʘ ʽʥ.] ; 

ʅʽʞʠʥ. ʜʝʨʞ. ʧʝʜ. ʫʥ-ʪ ʽʤ. ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ : [ʙ.ʚ.], 1999. ï 18 ʩ. 

 2000 

 30. çʈʫʩʴʢʘ ʪʨʽʡʮʷè ʚ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʡ ʜʦʣʽ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇʝʪʨʦ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʐʘʰʢʝʚʠʯʽʘʥʘ : ʟʙ. ʥʘʫʢ. ʧʨ. ï ʃʴʚʽʚ ; ɺʽʥʥʽʧʝʛ, 2000. ï ɺʠʧ. 3ï

4. ï ʉ. 695ï696. 

2003 

 31. ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ: ʞʠʪʪʷ ʽ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ʄ. ɯ.  

ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢ . ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ : ʈʫʪʘ, 2003. ï 208 ʩ. 

 

2006 

 32. ʇʝʨʰʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʦʨʦʥʦʢ ʚʝʩʥʠ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʚʽʜʨʦʜʞʝʥʥʷ / ʇ. 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ʄ. ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢ // ʃʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʠʡ ʏʝʨʥʽʛʽʚ. ï 2006. ï N3(35). ï ʉ. 140ï

144. 

2011 

 33. ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ: ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ : ʟ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʤ - ʨʝʧʨʠʥʪʥʦʶ ʢʦʧʽʻʶ ʧʨʠʞʠʪʪʻʚʦʛʦ ʚʠʜʘʥʥʷ 

ʟʙʽʨʢʠ ʧʦʝʟʽʡ çʅʘʜ ʇʨʫʪʦʤè (1901) / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ; ʧʝʨʝʜʤʦʚʘ ʘʚʪʦʨʘ. ï 

ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ ; ʅʽʞʠʥ : ʇʇ ʃʠʩʝʥʢʦ ʄ. ʄ., 2011. ï 191 ʩ. + 129. 

 

2012 

 34. ʃʠʩʪʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ ʷʢ ʧʝʨʰʦʜʞʝʨʝʣʦ ʜʣʷ ʡʦʛʦ 

ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ (60-ʽ ï ʧʦʯʘʪʦʢ 70-ʭ ʨʨ. ʍɯʍ ʩʪ.) /  ʇ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ʅʘʫʢʦʚʠʡ  

ʚʽʩʥʠʢ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ. ï 2012. ï ɺʠʧ. 648ï649. ʉʣʦʚô̫ ʥʩʴʢʘ 

ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʷ. ï ʉ. 62-66. 

2016 

 35. ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ: ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ. ï 2-ʝ ʚʠʜ. ʟ ʜʦʧ. ʽ ʟʤʽʥʘʤʠ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ; 

ʅʽʞʠʥ : ʇʇ ʃʠʩʝʥʢʦ ʄ. ʄ., 2016. ï 240 ʩ.  

 



 

14 

                                                                          

2018 

 36. çɹʫʜʴʤʦ ʣʶʜʴʤʠ!..è / ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ // ɸʢʘʜʝʤʽʢ ʌʝʜ̔ʨ ɸʨʚʘʪ. 

ʅʘʫʢʘ ʪʚʦʨʠʪʠ ʜʦʙʨʦ : ʩʧʦʛʘʜʠ, ʧʫʙʣʽʢʘʮʽʾ / ʅʽʞʠʥ. ʜʝʨʞ. ʫʥ-ʪ ʽʤ. ʄʠʢʦʣʠ 

ɻʦʛʦʣʷ ;  ʫʢʣʘʜ.: ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ɻʨʠʛʦʨʽʡ ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2018. ï ʉ. 

64ï73. 

 

 

ʈɽɼɸʂʎɯʗ, ʋʇʆʈʗɼʂʋɺɸʅʅʗ 

 

1987 

 37. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ ʉʠʜʽʨ (ɯʩʠʜʦʨ) ɯʚʘʥʦʚʠʯ. ɺʠʙʨʘʥʽ ʪʚʦʨʠ / ʉ. ɯ. 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ ; ʫʧʦʨʷʜ. ʧʽʜʛʦʪ. ʪʝʢʩʪʽʚ, ʧʝʨʝʜʤ. ʪʘ ʧʨʠʤʽʪ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ, ʄ. ɯ. 

ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢʘ. ï ʂʠʾʚ : ɼʥʽʧʨʦ, 1987. ï 357 ʩ.  

 

2018 

          38. ɸʢʘʜʝʤʽʢ ʌʝʜ̔ʨ ɸʨʚʘʪ. ʅʘʫʢʘ ʪʚʦʨʠʪʠ ʜʦʙʨʦ : ʩʧʦʛʘʜʠ, ʧʫʙʣʽʢʘʮʽʾ 

/ ʅʽʞʠʥ. ʜʝʨʞ. ʫʥ-ʪ ʽʤ. ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ, ʫʢʣʘʜ.: ʇʝʪʨʦ ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ, ɻʨʠʛʦʨʽʡ 

ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ : ʅɼʋ ʽʤ. ʄ. ɻʦʛʦʣʷ, 2018. ï 194 ʩ. 

 

 

 

ʇʈʆ ɾʀʊʊʗ ʊɸ ɼɯʗʃʔʅɯʉʊʔ ʇ. ʅʀʂʆʅɽʅʂɸ 

 

          39. ɺʽʨʩʴʢʠʡ ɸ. ɯ ʥʘ ʟʛʘʜʢʫ ï ʢʫʤʘʥʝʮʴ / ɸ. ɺʽʨʩʴʢʠʡ // ɸʣʴʤʘ ʤʘʪʝʨ. ï 

1993. ï  ̄  4 (ʢʚʽʪʝʥʴ). ï ʉ. 1. 

 

40. ʂʦʚʘʣʝʮʴ ʃ. ɿ ʜʫʤʢʘʤʠ ʧʨʦ ʚʝʣʠʢʝ: çʈʫʩʴʢʘ ʭʘʪʘè ʷʢ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʠʡ 

ʤʘʥʽʬʝʩʪ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ : ʜʦ 180-ʨʽʯʥʦʛʦ ʶʚʽʣʝʶ ʧʠʩʴʤʝʥʥʠʢʘ / ʃʽʣʽʷ 

ʂʦʚʘʣʝʮʴ // ɼʟʚʽʥ. ï 2016. ï N 7. ï ʉ. 192ï196.  

 

41. ʂʦʯʝʨʛʘ ʄ. ɿ ʶʚʽʣʝʻʤ, ʇʝʪʨʝ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯʫ! / ʄ. ʂʦʯʝʨʛʘ, ɺ. ʂʨʠʢ // 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʚʽʩʥʠʢ. ï 2016. ï N 29 (23 ʣʠʧʥʷ). ï ʉ. 7. 

 

42. ʂʫʨʠʣʶʢ ʊ. ʇʨʦ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʧʦʝʪʠʢʠ ʚʽʨʰʦʚʘʥʠʭ ʪʚʦʨʽʚ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ // ʅʘʫʢʦʚʠʡ ʚʽʩʥʠʢ ʏʝʨʥʽʚʝʮʴʢʦʛʦ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʫ. ï 2011. ï ɺʠʧ. 

547τ548. ʉʣʦʚʷʥʩʴʢʘ ʬʽʣʦʣʦʛʽʷ. ï ʉ. 93τ98. τ ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. τ ʈʝʞʠʤ 

ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ:https://www.google.com.ua/search?q=%D0%BD%D0%B8%D0%BA%D

0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE+%D0%BF%D0%B5%

D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE+%D0%BC%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%

D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87&ei=MieiYNSL4X_7_UP_qC8yAg&start=2

0&sa=N&ved=2ahUKEwjUn_qUpNDwAhWF_7sIHX4QD4k4ChDy0wN6BAgB

EEI&biw=1360&bih=650. τ ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. 



 

15 

                                                                          

43. ʅʘ ʚʘʰʫ ʢʥʠʞʢʦʚʫ ʧʦʣʠʮʶ // ʃʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʠʡ ʏʝʨʥʽʛʽʚ. ï 2017. ï N 

1/77. ï ʉ. 186ï191. ï ʈʝʮ. ʥʘ ʢʥ.: ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ. ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ. 

ʉʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ / ʇ. ʄ. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ. ï ʏʝʨʥʽʚʮʽ, 

ʅʽʞʠʥ : ɺʠʜʘʚʝʮʴ ʇʇ ʃʠʩʝʥʢʦ ʄ. ʄ., 2016. ï 240 ʩ. 

 

44. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ  [ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥʥʠʡ ʨʝʩʫʨʩ] //  ɺʽʢʽʧʝʜʽʷ : 

ʚʽʣʴʥʘ ʝʥʮʠʢʣʦʧʝʜʽʷ. τ ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. τ ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%97%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%BD%

D1%8C%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%90%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%BE%

D0%BB%D1%96%D0%B9_%D0%A1%D1%82%D0%B5%D0%BF%D0%B0%

D0%BD%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87 . τ ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. τ ɼʘʪʘ 

ʦʩʪʘʥʥʴʦʾ ʧʨʘʚʢʠ : 16.07.2019. ï  ɼʘʪʘ ʧʝʨʝʛʣʷʜʫ : 18.05.2021. 

 

45. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ  [ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥʥʠʡ ʨʝʩʫʨʩ] //  ɺʽʢʽʧʝʜʽʷ  

τ ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. ï ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

http://wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%B

D%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%8

0%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B

2%D0%B8%D1%87 . ï  ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. τ [͔͔ͤ͒ͦͫͭͯͨͤ ͙ͨͦͫ͊ͤͤ͡Ύ ͘ ͍ͭͤ͟͜Ύ нлмф] 

46. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ  // ɼʦ 85-ʨʽʯʯʷ ʟʘʩʥʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʂʠʾʚʩʴʢʦʾ 

ʦʙʣʘʩʪʽ (ʉʝʣʦ ʈʦʩʘʚʘ) / ʊ. ʉ. ɹʦʥʜʘʨ, ɺ. ʄ. ʈʷʙʝʮʴ; ɸʨʭʽʚʥʠʡ ʚʽʜʜʽʣ 

ʄʠʨʦʥʽʚʩʴʢʦʾ ʨʘʡʜʝʨʞʘʜʤʽʥʽʩʪʨʘʮʽʾ ʂʠʾʚʩʴʢʦʾ ʦʙʣʘʩʪʽ. ï ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. ï 

ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: http://myronivka-rda.archives.kiev.ua/news.php?id=1868. ï 

ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. 

47. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ // ʂʘʣʝʥʜʘʨ ʟʥʘʤʝʥʥʠʭ ʽ ʧʘʤôʷʪʥʠʭ 

ʜʘʪ ʤʽʩʪʘ ʅʽʞʠʥʘ ʥʘ 2016 ʨʽʢ / ʫʢʣʘʜ. ʃ. ɻ. ɻʫʩʻʚʘ, ɺ. ʄ. ʌʽʣʴʢʝʥʰʪʝʨʥ ; ʚʽʜʧ. 

ʟʘ ʚʠʧ. ʆ. ɭ. ɭʢʠʤʝʥʢʦ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2016. ï ʉ. 29. 

48. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ // ʂʘʣʝʥʜʘʨ ʟʥʘʤʝʥʥʠʭ ʽ ʧʘʤôʷʪʥʠʭ 

ʜʘʪ ʤʽʩʪʘ ʅʽʞʠʥʘ ʥʘ 2021 ʨʽʢ / ʫʢʣʘʜ. ʃ. ɻ. ɻʫʩʻʚʘ ; ʚʽʜʧ. ʟʘ ʚʠʧ. ʆ. ɭ. 

ɭʢʠʤʝʥʢʦ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2021. ï ʉ. 46 : ʽʣ. 

49. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ // ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʘ ʚʠʱʘ ʰʢʦʣʘ: 

ʚʠʢʣʘʜʘʯʽ ʽ ʚʠʧʫʩʢʥʠʢʠ : ʢʘʣʝʥʜʘʨ  ʟʥʘʤʝʥʥʠʭ ʽ ʧʘʤôʷʪʥʠʭ ʜʘʪ ʥʘ 2021 ʨʽʢ / 

ʫʧʦʨʷʜ. ʂʽʣʴʜʽʚʘʪʦʚʘ ʆ. ɼ., ʄʘʥʞʘʡ ɺ. ɯ., ʄʫʭʦʤʦʜʻʻʚʘ ʅ. ɺ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ,                     

2020. ï ʉ. 48. 

50. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ : ʤʘʪʝʨʽʘʣ ʟ ɺʽʢʽʧʝʜʽʾ ï ʚʽʣʴʥʦʾ 
ʝʥʮʠʢʣʦʧʝʜʽʾ. ï ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

https://www.wikiwand.com/uk/ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ_ʇʝʪʨʦ_ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ.  ï ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ 

ʝʢʨʘʥʘ. ï (ʜʘʪʘ ʟʚʝʨʥʝʥʥʷ: 24.05.2021). 

https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%97%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%BD%D1%8C%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%90%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%BE%D0%BB%D1%96%D0%B9_%D0%A1%D1%82%D0%B5%D0%BF%D0%B0%D0%BD%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%97%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%BD%D1%8C%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%90%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%BE%D0%BB%D1%96%D0%B9_%D0%A1%D1%82%D0%B5%D0%BF%D0%B0%D0%BD%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%97%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%BD%D1%8C%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%90%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%BE%D0%BB%D1%96%D0%B9_%D0%A1%D1%82%D0%B5%D0%BF%D0%B0%D0%BD%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
https://uk.wikipedia.org/wiki/%D0%97%D0%B5%D0%BB%D0%B5%D0%BD%D1%8C%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%90%D0%BD%D0%B0%D1%82%D0%BE%D0%BB%D1%96%D0%B9_%D0%A1%D1%82%D0%B5%D0%BF%D0%B0%D0%BD%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
—%20Електрон.%20дані.%20–%20Режим%20доступу:%20http:/wikipedia.ua.nina.az/wiki/%D0%9D%D0%B8%D0%BA%D0%BE%D0%BD%D0%B5%D0%BD%D0%BA%D0%BE_%D0%9F%D0%B5%D1%82%D1%80%D0%BE_%D0%9C%D0%B0%D0%BA%D0%B0%D1%80%D0%BE%D0%B2%D0%B8%D1%87
https://www.wikiwand.com/uk/Никоненко_Петро_Макарович.


 

16 

                                                                          

51. ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇʝʪʨʦ ʄʘʢʘʨʦʚʠʯ : [ʧʦʜʷʢʘ ʚʽʜ ʅʘʫʢʦʚʦʾ ʙʽʙʣʽʦʪʝʢʠ 

ʊʅʇʋ ʽʤʝʥʽ ɺʦʣʦʜʠʤʠʨʘ ɻʥʘʪʶʢʘ]. τ ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. τ ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

http://www.library.tnpu.edu.ua/index.php/presents/2016/231-individuals16/1808-

nikonenko-petro-makarovich. τ ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. 

52.  [ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ.] // ʅʘʢʘʟ ʧʨʦ ʚʠʧʣʘʪʫ ʜʦʚʽʯʥʠʭ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʭ 

ʩʪʠʧʝʥʜʽʡ ʚʠʜʘʪʥʠʤ ʜʽʷʯʘʤ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ . τ ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥ. ʜʘʥʽ. τ ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

//https://mon.gov.ua/storage/app/uploads/public/5aa/a6d/285/5aaa6d2854b5d25032

5184.pdf. τ ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʫ. 

53. [ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ.] // ʇʨʦ ʧʨʠʟʥʘʯʝʥʥʷ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʭ ʩʪʠʧʝʥʜʽʡ 

ʚʠʜʘʪʥʠʤ ʜʽʷʯʘʤ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ : ʨʦʟʧʦʨʷʜʞʝʥʥʷ ʇʨʝʟʠʜʝʥʪʘ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʠ [ʚʽʜ 30 ʚʝʨʝʩʥʷ 

2010 ʨ.] // ʋʨʷʜʦʚʠʡ ʢʫʨôʻʨ. ï 2010. ï 5 ʞʦʚʪʥʷ. ï ʉ. 13. 

54. [ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ.] // ʇʨʦ ʧʨʠʟʥʘʯʝʥʥʷ ʜʦʚʽʯʥʠʭ ʜʝʨʞʘʚʥʠʭ 

ʩʪʠʧʝʥʜʽʡ ʚʠʜʘʪʥʠʤ ʜʽʷʯʘʤ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʽ ʥʘʫʢʠ : ʫʢʘʟ...ʚʽʜ 19 ʣʶʪʦʛʦ 2018 ʨ. ˉ 

36/2018 // ʋʨʷʜʦʚʠʡ ʢʫʨôʻʨ. ï 2018. ï 23 ʣʶʪʦʛʦ (ˉ 38). ï ʉ. 4. 

 

55. [ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ.] // ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ ɻ. ɺ., ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ ʆ. ɻ. 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʘ ʚʠʱʘ ʰʢʦʣʘ: ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2005. ï ʉ. 324. 

 

56. ʆʥʠʱʝʥʢʦ ʅʘʜʽʷ. çɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨè ʦʩʝʣʠʚʩʷ ʚ ʅʽʞʠʥʽ / ʅ. 

ʆʥʠʱʝʥʢʦ // ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʚʽʩʥʠʢ. ï 2012. ï N 14 (18 ʣʶʪʦʛʦ). ï ʉ. 3. 

ʊʝ ʩʘʤʝ. [ɽʣʝʢʪʨʦʥʥʠʡ ʨʝʩʫʨʩ] : ʨʝʮ. ʥʘ ʢʥ.. : ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ ʇ. ʄ. 

ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2011  / ʅʘʜʽʷ ʆʥʠʱʝʥʢʦ // ʋʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʜʽʤ. ï 

2012. ï ˉ 2 (52). ï ʉ. 6ï7. ï ʈʝʞʠʤ ʜʦʩʪʫʧʫ: 

http://www.ndu.edu.ua/images/stories/2016/2012_2.pdf. ï ʅʘʟʚʘ ʟ ʝʢʨʘʥʘ. ï (ʜʘʪʘ 

ʟʚʝʨʥʝʥʥʷ: 24.05.2021). 

 

57. ʇʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨ ʟʘ ʧʦʢʣʠʢʘʥʥʷʤ // ʇʥ̔ʯʫʢ ʊ. ɼ. ɿʽʨʢʠ ʟʘʣʠʰʘʶʪʴ ʩʣʽʜ... 

ʂʥ. 2 / ʊʘʤʘʨʘ ɼʤʠʪʨʚ̔ʥʘ ʇʽʥʯʫʢ. ï ʅʽʞʠʥ, 2006. ï ʉ.85ï91. ï (ɼʦ 200-ʣʽʪʪʷ 

ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʚʠʱʦʾ ʰʢʦʣʠ). 

 

58. ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ ɻ. ɺ. ɼʞʝʨʝʣʘ ʜʫʰʝʚʥʦʾ ʱʝʜʨʦʩʪʽ : ʶʚʽʣʝʡ ʇ. ʄ. 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʦ / ɻ. ɺ. ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ // ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʚʽʩʥʠʢ. ï 2011. ï 28 ʣʠʧʥʷ. ï ʉ. 

1, 7. 

59. ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ ɻ. ɺ. ʇʨʦ ʣʶʜʷʥʽʩʪʴ ʽ ʧʨʦʬʝʩʽʦʥʘʣʽʟʤ ʇʝʪʨʘ 

ʅʠʢʦʥʝʥʢʘ / ɻ. ɺ. ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ // ɺʽʩʪʽ. ï 2008. ï 28 ʣʠʧʥʷ. 

60. ʉʦʥʮʝʜʘʨ : ʧʨʦʨʝʢʪʦʨ ʅʽʞʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʅɼʋ ʽʤʝʥʽ ʄʠʢʦʣʠ ɻʦʛʦʣʷ // 

ʃʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʠʡ ʏʝʨʥʽʛʽʚ. ï 2006. ï N3(35). ï ʉ. 139. : ʧʦʨʪʨ. 

 

http://www.library.tnpu.edu.ua/index.php/presents/2016/231-individuals16/1808-nikonenko-petro-makarovich
http://www.library.tnpu.edu.ua/index.php/presents/2016/231-individuals16/1808-nikonenko-petro-makarovich


 

17 

                                                                          

 

ɸʃʌɸɺɯʊʅʀʁ ʇʆʂɸɾʏʀʂ ʅɸɿɺ ʇʈɸʎʔ ʇ. ʄ. ʅʀʂʆʅɽʅʂɸ 

 

ɹʝʟʤʝʞʥʽ ʦʙʨʽʾ ʙʨʘʪʝʨʩʪʚʘ   8 

çɹʫʜʴʤʦ ʣʶʜʴʤʠ!...è   36 

ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ: ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   35 

ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʽʨ: ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʠ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ : ʟ ʜʦʜʘʪʢʦʤ 

- ʨʝʧʨʠʥʪʥʦʶ ʢʦʧʽʻʶ ʧʨʠʞʠʪʪʻʚʦʛʦ ʚʠʜʘʥʥʷ ʟʙʽʨʢʠ ʧʦʝʟʽʡ "ʅʘʜ ʇʨʫʪʦʤ" 

(1901)   33 

ɺʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʦʙʨʘʟʦʪʚʦʨʯʦʾ ʩʧʘʜʱʠʥʠ ʊ. ɻ. ʐʝʚʯʝʥʢʘ ʚ ʰʢʦʣʽ   2 

ɺʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ ʚ ʢʦʥʪʝʢʩʪʽ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʦʛʦ ʧʨʦʮʝʩʫ ʜʨʫʛʦʾ 

ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʠ XIX ʩʪ.   23 

ɺʠʢʦʨʠʩʪʘʥʥʷ ʪʚʦʨʽʚ ʞʠʚʦʧʠʩʫ ʧʨʠ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʽ ʙʽʦʛʨʘʬʽʾ ʊ. ɻ. ʐʝʚʯʝʥʢʘ ʚ 

ʰʢʦʣʽ   1 

ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ   4 

ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ ʽ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ   14 

ʉʠʜʽʨ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ: ʞʠʪʪʷ ʽ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ   31 

ʉ. ʀ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ. ɾʠʟʥʴ, ʪʚʦʨʯʝʩʪʚʦ ʠ ʤʝʩʪʦ ʚ ʣʠʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʥʦʤ ʧʨʦʮʝʩʩʝ 

ʚʪʦʨʦʡ ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʳ ʍɯʍ ʚʝʢʘ   6 

ɻʦʥʯʘʨ ʆ. ɯ. ʋʢʨʘʾʥʩʴʢʘ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʘ ʧʝʨʝʜʰʝʚʯʝʥʢʽʚʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʧʝʨʽʦʜʫ ʽ ʬʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ   

10 

ɼʦ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ ʩʪʘʥʦʚʣʝʥʥʷ ʜʝʤʦʢʨʘʪʠʯʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʥʘ ɹʫʢʦʚʠʥʽ ʚ ɯɯ ʧʦʣʦʚʠʥʽ XIX 

ʩʪ.   19 

ɿ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʠʭ ʜʞʝʨʝʣ   9 

ɯʩʪʦʨʠʯʥʘ ʧʦʝʤʘ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ çʊʠʤʽʰ ʍʤʝʣʴʥʠʮʴʢʠʡè  3 

ʃʠʩʪʫʚʘʥʥʷ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ ʷʢ ʧʝʨʰʦʜʞʝʨʝʣʦ ʜʣʷ ʡʦʛʦ ʞʠʪʪʻʧʠʩʫ (60-ʽ 

ï ʧʦʯʘʪʦʢ 70-ʭ ʨʨ. ʍɯʍ ʩʪ.)   34 

ʃʶʜʠʥʘ ʽ ʧʨʠʨʦʜʘ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʤʫ ʦʩʤʠʩʣʝʥʥʽ ʆ. ʂʦʙʠʣʷʥʩʴʢʦʾ ʪʘ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   

20 

ʄʝʣʦʜʨʘʤʘ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ  çɻʥʘʪ ʇʨʠʙʣʫʜʘè   6 

ʅʘ ʧʦʨʦʟʽ ʘʢʨʝʜʝʪʘʮʽʷ   27 

ʅʦʚʘ ʢʥʠʛʘ ʧʨʦ ʃʝʦʥʽʜʘ ɻʣʽʙʦʚʘ   11 

ʆʙʨʘʟ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʤʠʪʮʷ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʡ ʽʥʪʝʨʧʨʝʪʘʮʽʾ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   18 

ʆʨʛʘʥʽʟʘʮʽʷ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʾ ʧʨʘʢʪʠʢʠ ʚ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʤʫ ʫʥʽʚʝʨʩʠʪʝʪʽ   29 

ʇʝʨʰʠʡ ʞʘʡʚʦʨʦʥʦʢ ʚʝʩʥʠ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʛʦ ʚʽʜʨʦʜʞʝʥʥʷ   32 

ʇʠʪʘʥʥʷ ʚʠʚʯʝʥʥʷ ʫʩʥʦʾ ʥʘʨʦʜʥʦʾ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʚ ʢʫʨʩʽ ʤʝʪʦʜʠʢʠ ʣʽʪʝʨʘʪʫʨʠ   21 

ʇʽʜʩʫʤʢʠ ʥʝ ʚʪʽʰʘʶʪʴ   28 



 

18 

                                                                          

ʇʽʩʥʷ ʙʫʢʦʚʠʥʩʴʢʦʛʦ ʞʘʡʚʦʨʦʥʢʘ   15 

ʇʨʠʟʘʙʫʪʘ ʩʪʦʨʽʥʢʘ ʽʩʪʦʨʽʾ ʤʫʟʠʯʥʦʾ ʦʩʚʽʪʠ ʚ ʋʢʨʘʾʥʽ   24 

ʇʨʠʤʽʪʢʠ   16 

ʇʨʦʬʝʩʽʡʥʝ ʩʪʘʥʦʚʣʝʥʥʷ ʤʦʣʦʜʦʛʦ ʚʯʠʪʝʣʷ   12 

çʈʫʩʴʢʘ ʪʨʽʡʮʷè ʚ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʡ ʜʦʣʽ ʉʠʜʦʨʘ ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   30 

ʊʝʤʘ ʜʨʫʞʙʠ ʥʘʨʦʜʽʚ ʫ ʪʚʦʨʯʦʩʪʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   5 

ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨ ʽ ʤʫʟʠʯʥʘ ʪʚʦʨʯʽʩʪʴ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   26 

ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʠʟʤ ʙʘʡʦʢ ʃ. ɻʣʽʙʦʚʘ   17 

ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʠʩʪʠʯʥʘ ʜʽʷʣʴʥʽʩʪʴ ʉ. ɯ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯʘ   25  

ʌʦʣʴʢʣʦʨʥʘ ʧʨʘʢʪʠʢʘ ʚ ʧʝʜʘʛʦʛʽʯʥʦʤʫ ʽʥʩʪʠʪʫʪʽ   22 

ʖ. ʌʝʜʴʢʦʚʠʯ ʽ ʉ. ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ   13 

 

 

 

 

ɯʤʝʥʥʠʡ ʧʦʢʘʞʯʠʢ 
 

ɸ 

ɸʨʚʘʪ ʌ.   36, 38 

ɹ 

ɹʽʣʠʥʩʴʢʘ ʄ.   9 

ɹʦʥʜʘʨ ʊ. ʉ.   46 

ɹʦʥʜʘʨʝʥʢʦ ʊ. ʄ.   12 

ɺ  

ɺʽʨʩʴʢʠʡ ɸ.   39 

ɺʦʨʦʙʢʝʚʠʯ ʉ.   3-7, 9, 13-15, 18, 20, 23, 25, 26, 30, 31, 33-35, 37, 40, 42, 43 

ɻ 

ɻʣʽʙʦʚ ʃ.   11, 17 

ɻʦʥʯʘʨ ʆ. ɯ.   10 

ɻʫʩʻʚʘ ʃ. ɻ.   47, 48 

ɼ 

ɼʝʨʢʘʯ ɹ. ɸ.   11 

ɭ 

ɭʢʠʤʝʥʢʦ ʆ. ɭ.   47, 48 

ʂ 

ʂʽʣʴʜʽʚʘʪʦʚʘ ʆ. ɼ.   49 

ʂʦʙʠʣʷʥʩʴʢʘ ʆ.   20 

ʂʦʚʘʣʝʮʴ ʃ.   40 

ʂʦʯʝʨʛʘ ʄ.   41 



 

19 

                                                                          

ʂʨʠʢ ɺ.   41 

ʂʫʨʠʣʶʢ ʊ.   42 

ʄ 

ʄʘʡʙʦʨʦʜʘ ɺ. ʂ.   12 

ʄʘʥʞʘʡ ɺ. ɯ.   49 

ʄʘʨʯʝʥʢʦ ʃ.   8 

ʄʦʚʯʘʥ ɭ. ʍ.   18 

ʄʫʭʦʤʦʜʻʻʚʘ ʅ. ɺ.   49 

ʆ 

ʆʥʠʱʝʥʢʦ ʅ.   55 

ʇ 

ʇʽʥʯʫʢ ʊ. ɼ.   56 

ʈ 

ʈʽʟʥʠʯʝʥʢʦ ʊ. ʄ.   8 

ʈʷʙʝʮʴ ɺ. ʄ.   46 

ʉ 

ʉʘʤʦʡʣʝʥʢʦ ɻ. ɺ.   36, 38. 57, 58 

ʉʪʝʣʴʤʘʭ ɸ.   8 

ʌ 

ʌʝʜʴʢʦʚʠʯ ʖ.   13 

ʌʽʣʴʢʝʥʰʪʝʨʥ ɺ. ʄ.   47 

ʐ 

ʐʝʚʯʝʥʢʦ ʊ. ɻ.   1, 2 

ʖ 

ʖʨʽʡʯʫʢ  ʄ. ɯ.   15, 16, 31, 32, 37 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

20 

                                                                          

 

 

ɯʟ ʩʽʤʝʡʥʦʛʦ ʘʨʭʽʚʫ 
 

 

                                         

 

 

 



 

21 

                                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

22 

                                                                          

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


